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Introduction – Version 2 of Document submitted on 14 May 2021 

This is an amended version of the original submission designed to improve cross-referencing 

within the document and make it easier for the Inspector and other users to follow.  

As required by the Guidance Note (GN) and its Appendix B, each of the following statements 

deals with a separate issue under a MIQ reference and addresses the five points stated in 

para. 34 of the GN which are referred to as Point 1, Point 2, etc. 

The issue statements which follow are all concerned with our challenge to the allocation of 
SHELAA site 184 in DPD policy SA29. We fully appreciate that the Inspector’s hearing is only 
concerned with MSDC’s SADPD and not with the rights and wrongs of planning applications. 
However, the validity of a site allocation and of the planning department’s presumption in 
favour of its being developed is only really tested when a developer, encouraged by a site’s 
survival of Regulation 18 and Regulation 19 consultations, submits an application and is 
faced with the challenges on the ground which it entails.  

Application DM/20/4692 is a case in point. We believe that the consultation on this 
application has illustrated the problems identified in our R.19 consultation response on the 
DPD in forensic detail in a way that earlier consultations could not and has produced new 
evidence that certain key objections to SA29 are insurmountable, particularly regarding site 
access, parking stress, and tree protection. Although some of the criticism of this application 
is specific to its details, much of it would necessarily apply to any substantial development 
proposal for this site and underlines our view that its allocation was ill-considered.  

In the eyes of many residents, the SA29 site’s unsuitability was self-evident before the 
application was submitted and they consider that MSDC’s persistence with it and exclusion 
of what they regard as far more suitable sites coupled with the current inaccessibility of the 
council’s adjoining potential development site which SA29 would solve for the council raises 
serious questions about the council’s impartiality. 

They also wonder what notice if any the council has taken of citizens’ rights under the 
Localism Act 2011 and neighbourhood planning provisions to choose (within reason of 
course) where development should go in their community. If MSDC argues that its decisions 
were supported by the community’s Parish Council, residents can reply that MSDC was 
supplied in 2019 with abundant evidence that the PC was acting without the support of the 
community it was supposed to represent. However, from 30 March 2021 this is no longer 
the position as the PC has withdrawn its support for SA29. 

These issues are taken up in the five issue statements submitted below which are backed up 
by appendices as appropriate. Collectively they show that whilst we oppose SA29 we are 
still supportive of Horsted Keynes’s DP6 obligations and the housing target assigned to it. 
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Matter 1 – Legal compliance and Procedural Matters  

Issue 1 – MSDC’s community engagement re SA29 (MIQ ref. 1.1 (i) & (ii)) 

Points 1 and 2: 

Policy SA29 is unsound and fails ‘consistent with national policy’ test. 

Point 3: 

In our R.19 response, section A described MSDC’s failure to respond to our R.18 comments 
and section B traced the history of HK’s Parish Council’s NDP process culminating in its 
failure to carry the community with it in their support for SA29. Section B referred to a 
petition to the PC opposing SA29 signed by 330 residents, a copy of which was delivered to 
MSDC at the end of July/start of August 2019 as evidence that the PC did not represent its 
community. The divide between PC and residents was underlined by responses to the R.18 
DPD consultation where the PC’s support for SA29 was in stark contrast to the unanimous 
opposition of 89 residents (one of the 82 residents’ responses was from our group) and also 
by the PC’s acceptance in November 2019 of their consultant’s advice to hand site 
allocations for HK over to MSDC without any consultation with residents.  

Disappointingly for residents, the R.19 DPD’s content for SA29 differed little from the R.18 
version, and residents concluded that their views had been brushed aside in favour of a 
demonstrably unrepresentative PC. Only 28 residents took the trouble to register their 
opposition to SA29 in the R.19 consultation, but when the current planning application on 
SA29 became known in January 2021, 150 residents sent in hostile comments.  

R.19 consultation was followed by the PC’s S.14 consultation, and as some responses show, 
failures in community engagement had undermined public confidence in the process and 
therefore the effectiveness of MSDC’s community engagement prescribed by para. 15 (c) of 
the NPPF and by its own community engagement policy. However, these responses have led 
the PC to reverse its previous position as described under Issue 2 below. 

On 5 February 2021, I submitted a formal complaint to MSDC on behalf of named members 
of the HAG. Our first point was that MSDC had failed in its duty to provide feedback on SA29 
as prescribed by their community engagement policy. After an unsatisfactory and I believed 
evasive reply, I wrote again on 3 March attaching two supporting analyses, one of which was 
on the feedback issue headed Comment on claim that MSDC’s DPD preparation was 
“thorough, robust and transparent”. Section 1 of this analysis is reproduced under Issue 3 
below. Section 2 was a commentary on MSDC’s perceived failures in transparency in their 
responses to R.19 comments and is reproduced in full in Issue 1 – Appendix 1. 

I was advised on 5 March that the complaint had been referred to Peter Stuart, Head of 
Corporate Resources, under stage 2 of the procedure. He finally replied on 22 April, but I 
considered his reply as evasive as its predecessor and wrote again on 3 May explaining why.  
The relevant extract from my letter to him is reproduced at Issue 1 – Appendix 2a. 

Point 4:  

The unsoundness of the DPD consultation process is illustrated by the evasions identified in 
MSDC’s responses to the valid challenges of residents to its allocation of SA29, and we 
believe that this indicates a failure to take these objections seriously (see Issue 4 below) and 
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can only be remedied by replacing this allocation by a site or sites which have virtually none 
of SA29’s many serious drawbacks. 

 The process of identifying such sites by the Parish Council has been triggered by its passing 
of the following motion at an Extraordinary Meeting on 30 March 2021: 

Cllr Webster then made the following proposal: 

The Neighbourhood Plan process has come to a point of reflection when we must 
reconsider all submissions that have been sent into Regulation 14. An overwhelming 
response from the community is against the current DPD allocation of 30 dwellings on 
the land south of St. Stephens Church. Therefore, we must withdraw our support for 
that allocation under DPD and assess an alternative package of allocations including 
windfall, around one a year based on past history, to fulfil our obligation.  

Therefore, I propose that Horsted Keynes Parish Council withdraw its support for the 
MSDC Site Allocations DPD following the Regulation 14 public consultation, and a sub-
committee of the Parish Council is formally constituted to explore the Neighbourhood 
Plan allocating sites to fulfil the District Plan’s Policy DP6 obligation. 

This proposal was seconded by Cllr Forman. 

This proposal was passed by 5-0 with 4 abstentions. A NDP sub-committee has been set up 
to implement it and we await its recommendations. The Hamsland Action Group has done a 
lot of canvassing of opinion in the village related to SA29 and believes there would be 
substantial support for an allocation of one or more sites on Jeffrey’s Farm, especially the 
redundant brown field chicken farm SHELAA site 68. As the site promoters are agreeable to 
follow the HW AONB unit’s recommendation of a farmstead model for the site and have 
identified proposals for access arrangements which we understand are supported by WSCC 
Highways, the full SHELAA capacity for the 0.75 ha site of 18 units could be realised. 

It should be noted that the inclusion of windfall averaging one a year is realistic because the 
omission of SA29 would still leave the land gap between Summerlea and Burghurst Cottage 
to the east of St Stephen’s Church available for development should the RC Diocese of 
Arundel and Brighton decide either to respond to residents’ calls to make the land available 
to the Horsted Keynes Land Community Trust for low-cost housing which the CLT assess at 
5-6 units or to sell the land for development of 3 houses.  

Point 5: 

Pending the NDP committee’s recommendations, the DPF should provisionally replace SA29 
by a SAxx policy proposing site 68 with a housing capacity of 18 units plus an allowance of 
10 windfalls (I per year). Including SA28, this would produce a total housing provision of the 
53 units required to meet HK’s DP6 obligation, existing completions/commitments (mainly 
at the Abbeyfield Home) providing the balance of the total of 79 required. 

 

[word count 1022] 
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Issue 1 – Appendix 1: Comment on claim that DPD preparation “thorough, 
robust and transparent” dated 2 March 2021 

1   Conclusions reached in three detailed analyses of Rydon’s Transport Statement (TS) 

[Note: these conclusions are reproduced under Matter 3, Issue 3, Point 3 (p13)] 

2   MSDC responses to comments on their DPD 

The above conclusions are the result of detailed research by two transport professionals and a 
graduate. They are illustrated by multiple charts and photographic evidence. These reports show that 
Rydon’s TS is in key respects not fit for purpose and cannot be relied upon as evidence supporting 
the planning application. They also demonstrate that the concerns about the unsuitability and dangers 
of using Hamsland as an access route to the site stated in comments posted on the MSDC by 139 
other residents mostly based on their experience and often expressed in an anecdotal way are in fact 
fully justified. Most noticeable of all is how the TS focuses solely on the post-completion phase and 
totally ignores the enormous stress this development would place on Hamsland, especially its western 
section, during construction when 8-9m long and 2.5-2.6m wide 8-wheeler trucks would have to 
negotiate the stretches of single track produced by parked vehicles, unable to use available passing 
places and competing for passage not only with residential traffic by also with themselves.  

In the interests of thoroughness and robustness, this statement which has been commissioned and 
paid for by a developer with a vested interest in securing benign conclusions is plainly in need of 
independent corroboration. And yet it has been taken at face value and without challenge by MSDC’s 
planning dept., as illustrated in the MSDC’s summary of S.19 responses under the heading of: 

Transport 

2.1 Comment: Disruption in terms of increased traffic and congestion. MSDC response: The site 
promoter has provided a Transport Statement (SA29.4) and a Pre-App Response from WSCC 
Highways (SA29.5).  

As explained above, the TS cannot be relied upon, so can the Highways response be relied upon 
instead? The answer is no, because (a) it relies on the TS, quoting for example the TS parking stress 
findings based on a demonstrably inaccurate figure of 42 available parking spaces (Pelham and 
Fairbairn 37, Griffths 34), and (b) it focuses its comments on the proposed arrangements on the new 
estate and its immediate access from Hamsland and totally ignores the main objection posed by the 
great majority of residents to both the site allocation and the planning application, namely that the 
western section of Hamsland is totally unsuitable to accommodate a daily stream of construction 
vehicles bringing supplies to the site and removing mountains of earth from it during construction or to 
accommodate up to a 40% increase in residential traffic flow (59 vehicles in parking spaces on SA29 
added to 150 vehicles already owned by residents) thereafter.  

2.2 Comment: The road width of Hamsland is insufficient … MSDC response: None. 

The real problem raised dozens of times by residents in multiple consultations is that on-street 
parking on the north side of the western section of Hamsland reduces much of it much of the time to a 
single lane. When this is combined with its two bends, it means that traffic entering either end cannot 
see oncoming traffic until it is too late, leading to various manoeuvres often involving reversing into 
any available passing spaces or swinging off the road onto the grass verges and footpath to allow 
two-way traffic flow. This situation will be incomparably worse when one of these vehicles competing 
for roadway passage is an 8-9 m long and 2.5-2.6 m wide 8-wheeler construction truck. Even worse 
will be the occasions when two such vehicles meet half-way down this section with no accessible 
stretch of passing space either can pull into. One or other will have to reverse. Add to this a bunching 
of normal traffic coming in behind the one or other of the trucks (we have seen five vehicles enter 
Hamsland within a minute) and you have dangerous gridlock and chaos. These situations will happen 
if this ill-conceived development goes ahead, and neither MSDC nor WSCC Highways nor Rydons 
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have any contingency plan to cope with it. MSDC’s response is a telling blank. Hardly thorough, 
robust or transparent. 

2.3 Comment: The Hamsland/Challoners area already has long standing parking difficulties. MSDC 
response: The policy wording includes the requirement to improve local traffic conditions by setting 
back the existing on-street parking spaces in Hamsland into the verge opposite the site. 

This will in fact reduce available parking space for residents because the kerbs angling in to the 
footpath at either end of the parking bay will no longer be available for parking. Removing the grass 
verge will bring parking vehicles close to passing pedestrians, including the elderly and the young, 
removing a safety buffer. The grass verge which the layby would occupy is only 1.3-1.4m wide and 
most vehicles are wider than that, with a Range Rover 2.2m wide and a camper van up to 2.5m wide. 
Also, from Summerlea to the barrier with Bonfire Lane, Hamsland only has grass verges on the north 
side, so most of that environmental benefit will be lost. And during construction and afterwards, traffic 
to and from the site will greatly increase in this quiet stretch of Hamsland. Some improvement! Paul 
Fairbairn’s analysis in particular proves that the take-up of parking spaces overnight in the eastern 
section of Hamsland is very high and on one of the three evenings he surveyed was 100%. He quotes 
WCSS highways advice that parking provision on the new estate falls 13 spaces short of policy 
requirements and concludes that overspill onto Hamsland is likely but there is no capacity to absorb it. 
The proposed layby is designed to allow large vehicles to access the site, not to improve parking, and 
as noted above will itself reduce the 18 spaces in the eastern section of Hamsland allowable within 
Highways Code requirements by one, increasing existing parking problems. So, MSDC’s response to 
a question about insufficient parking capacity is far from thorough and robust and transparent but is 
misleading and evasive. 

2.4 Comment: Inaccurate parking stress survey. MSDC response: Noted 

The three reviews of the Transport Statement referred to in section 1 above presented evidence that 
its parking stress assessment was not fit for purpose. Its surveys were done in the summer of 2019 
when an unknown number of residents would have been on holiday, two driveways, a pedestrian 
crossing point and Highways Code spacing required near the three junctions (Lewes Road and either 
end of Challoners) were ignored, and the average vehicle length was too small because it was not 
based on the actual mix of cars, vans and transit vans using Hamsland. When a proper parking 
survey is done at the right times, the TS’s optimistic maximum parking stress of 57% rises to 87-93% 
(Pelham), 94-100% (Fairbairn), viz. saturation level. Once again, MSDC’s response is not thorough, 
robust and transparent but non-existent.  

Access 

2.5 Comment: The access would affect a large number of mature trees. MSDC response: … The 
concept masterplan shows the retention of all exiting trees and hedgerows on the edges of the site. 

This response is speculative as no thorough assessment of the root plates of the mature trees lining 
the access road onto the site has yet been made by the promoters. Nor have they made proposals for 
the deep trenches needed under the access road for piping and ducting to connect supplies of mains 
water and power and sewage disposal to the site. These trenches will cut through the roots of the 
mature oak whose branches extend as far as the church fencing however close to this fencing they 
are placed. Dr Helena Griffiths’s second comments paper posted to MSDC’s site on 11 February does 
a thorough assessment of the risks these proposals pose to the trees. The Green Party Councillor for 
our ward is also sceptical whether the methods used to protect the roots will be sufficient to stop the 
huge weight of trucks taking mountains of soil from the site compacting the roots and restricting water 
supply. MSDC’s response expresses an optimistic reliance on the applicant’s proposals for which 
there is little justification.    

Landscape and Ecology 

2.6 Comment: Impacts on wildlife. MSDC response: The policy wording and Policy SA GEN will 
ensure a net gain in biodiversity. 
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A developer destroys an entire meadow full of wild fauna and flora, and yet somehow there is a net 
gain in biodiversity? Policies to minimise the inevitable loss of flora would make sense, as the 
displaced fauna will be forced to go elsewhere anyway but having read Policy SA GEN we cannot see 
where a net biodiversity gain is coming from. 

Infrastructure 

2.7 Comment: Impacts on existing utilities infrastructure. MSDC response: The Infrastructure Delivery 
Plan sets out the broad infrastructure requirements for the allocation, including education, transport, 
health and recreation. Contributions … 

Residents’ comments on utilities infrastructure have referred to mains water and electricity supply and 
sewage systems which residents see as already overloaded (power cuts, water leaks and loss of 
pressure, etc.) The response ignores these concerns and is therefore evasive. 

Site Selection 

2.8 Comment: Adjacent land owned by MSDC. MSDC response: No decision has been for the 
adjacent land. 

[Note: See Issue 2 below] 

3   Conclusion 

These examples do not support the claim that the DPD process has been “thorough, robust, and 
transparent.” 

Terry Higham 

2 March 2021 

  



 

8 
 

Issue 1 – Appendix 2a: Extract from my letter of 3 March 2021 summarising 
the Feedback issue 

Dear Mr Stuart, 

Re: Complaint re SA29 – your ref PS/EF 

Further to your letter of 22nd April 2021, I am not satisfied that you have addressed our 
complaint for the reasons set out below and will therefore be making a formal complaint to 
the Local Government Ombudsman. 

I will reproduce your reply below in italics and explain my reasons for dissatisfaction with it 
by way of comment. 

… 

To turn to the two main components of your complaint.  

I think Ms Blomfield sets it out well when she describes the process by which comments, 
objections and observations are made when compiling a DPD. I imagine that there would be 
practical difficulties giving meaningful answers to that volume of correspondence and it 
would invite discourse on an outcome that is itself the subject of independent assurance and 
verification through a formal examination process.  

I am therefore satisfied that the process for dealing with correspondence as part of the Site 
Allocations DPD is sound and I am unable to uphold your complaint. 

Comment: This is a matter of feedback, not correspondence. MSDC’s community 
engagement policy is to provide feedback on representations made in the R.19 consultation 
concerning the content of the DPD. In purporting to address this part of the complaint set 
out in my email to Ms Blomfield of 2 March you have ignored the actual complaint, which 
was (my underlining): 

You write: "The Council is not obliged by legislation to provide specific feedback to every 
consultation response received" and add that you are only required “to make all 
responses available online and to provide a summary of issues that have arisen”, which 
you have done. But when we seek feedback on section F of our R.19 submission headed 
‘MSDC’s conflict of interest re site SA29’ all we find under 'Site Selection' is a reference to 
your ownership of land adjacent to SA29 and a response stating that no decision had 
been taken regarding this land. Your summarisation of our comment suppresses the 
representation we made by omitting all reference to ‘conflict of interest’ and this enables 
the response to ignore it. Moreover, the response does not rule out development of the 
land at a future date with access provided via SA29 which it could have done by a 
commitment to ensure that the only SA29 site layout that would be acceptable would 
block access to its south-western boundary. Our complaint is that your response fails to 
address our objection or to fulfil of your commitment to transparency. 

How does your reply address what I have underlined? The fact that the DPD and R.19 
responses will at a later date go before a government inspector for examination is no excuse 
for MSDC’s failure to discharge its responsibility to provide feedback. This failure in 
transparency is a serious matter. 
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Matter 1 – Legal compliance and Procedural Matters  

Issue 2 – MSDC ‘s conflict of interest re SHELAA site 184 (MIQ ref. 1.1 (i) & (ii)) 

Points 1 and 2: 

Policy SA29 is unsound and fails both ‘justified’ and ‘consistent with national policy’ tests. 

Point 3: 

As pointed out in section F of our R.19 representation, MSDC owns land called the Council 
Field which adjoins site 184, part of which is a recreational green space for residents’ use 
called Constance Wood Field (CWF), previously designated SHLAA 183. What we did not 
mention was that the Council Field covers 8 acres split between 5 acres for grazing land and 
3 acres for CWF. Recent research shows that the development value of land is some 50 
times or more its agricultural value, i.e. in the region of £600-750k per acre, so by making 
CWF available for development MSDC would realise a windfall gain of c. £2m. All local 
authorities have had to economise because of government cutbacks and it is undeniable 
that such a windfall would be very welcome. Moreover, pressure on MSDC to find additional 
land for development will occur in just three years’ time when its annual housing target will 
increase by 20% from 876 units pa to 1090 pa.  

Residents justifiably fear that by the time SA29 has been developed, the prospect of all the 
disruption, air pollution, dust (and the health hazards associated with wind-blown dispersal 
of dust particulates), incessant noise, traffic chaos (see Issue 3 below), the daily threat of 
accidental damage to parked vehicles, damage to Hamsland’s road surface, parking stress 
etc. inflicted on our cul-de-sac over a two-year period by that development could again be 
in prospect, but this time affecting a cul-de-sac increased from 118 homes to 148 and 
creating an unsightly gap in the landmark tree boundary to create vehicular access onto 
MSDC’s land. Residents who have worked in the construction industry think the mitigation 
measures proposed to relieve some of this hardship will hardly scratch the surface. In this 
context, the short-termism of MSDC’s responses to our complaint (viz. it has not yet decided 
the future of its land) does not sit at all well with the long-term perspective of its Local Plan 
and housing targets. 

The substance of these points was made in the stage 2 letter of complaint to MSDC referred 
to above and can be seen at Issue 2 – Appendix 2b. 

It is deeply troubling that senior officers employed by MSDC refuse to acknowledge or 
disclose that their employer has a vested interest in securing the only low-cost option 
available for gaining vehicular access to land whose asset value it would consequently be 
able to increase massively. In these circumstances, the public is bound to question the 
impartiality of decision-making in this case, especially when it knows that MSDC has put 
what appear to residents to be insubstantial barriers in the way of far more suitable rival 
sites. Individuals with similar conflicts of interest would be expected to recuse themselves 
from the matter in hand, but MSDC have done nothing to remedy the situation. 

On the contrary, in response we presume to the call by MSDC’s planning officer to rethink 
aspects of the application, the latest site plan for SA29 posted by the applicant to MSDC’s 
website on 27 April 2021 makes access to MSDC land even easier. We believe this reflects 
poorly on the institutional integrity of the council and undermines public confidence in the 
council’s conduct of the site allocation process. 
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Point 4: 

If this was the only issue to be resolved, MSDC could make their document sounder by 
amending SA29 with a legally binding commitment never to seek access to their adjoining 
land by felling trees on the boundary of SA29 or by insisting on a site plan that precludes 
breach of the site’s western boundary.  

Point 5: 

The change sought is the one set out in point 5 of the Issue 1 statement, but if that is 
rejected, SA29 could be made sounder by amending it as described in Point 4. 

 

[word count 674]  
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Issue 2 – Appendix 2b (continuation of Appendix 2a): Extract from my letter 
of 3 March 2021 re the Conflict-of-Interest issue 

[Note: as in Appendix 2a Mr Stuart’s reply is shown in italics] 

… 

That brings me to the serious allegations that you have made as part of this complaint. I 
take the view that organisations do not commit wrongdoing or fraud, but individuals do. 
Your allegation that Site SA29 is in the draft Sites DPD because it would benefit Mid Sussex 
through opening access to land in the ownership of the authority is an action that must be 
attributable to a person or persons as part of this process.  

Your complaint provides no evidence that this is the case, save presenting as a fact that 
agricultural land increases in value when it receives planning permission. That is indeed a 
fact, but in the absence of the Mid Sussex -owned land being put forward for allocation as 
part of this process, a planning permission being sought or some other material evidence 
that Mid Sussex has it in mind to put forward its land, it remains conjecture that Site SA29 
has been brought forward outside the process for making such land available. I am therefore 
unable to uphold this aspect of your complaint. 

Comment: Your unwillingness to uphold our complaint is predicated upon an indefensible 
and indeed startling personal view that “organisations do not commit wrongdoing or fraud, 
but individuals do.” In law, you are simply mistaken. Organisations in general are legal 
entities that can be held accountable for their conduct. Hardly a week goes by without 
media publicity for some wrongdoing by organisations. Surely you must know that public 
bodies from the government departments downwards can be and have been subject to 
enquiries into wrongdoing and can be taken to court if consequential loss is suffered by 
individuals or organisations. A simple internet search confirms that your view is 
unsustainable. Noble Solicitors’ website, for example, offers to represent parties with 
complaints against local authorities under a long list of headings starting with “Professional 
negligence”. And yet this fiction is the basis on which you have decided you cannot uphold 
our complaint. 

… 

I note that you are a member of CIPFA. As a Chartered Accountant myself, I would expect a 
member of CIPFA to understand how conflicts of interest arise and I have no doubt that you 
do. As a statutory planning authority, MSDC’s duty in law is to make site allocations and 
process applications with total (and indeed perceived) impartiality and transparency. If it 
stands in the short or long term to make a substantial financial gain by allocating a particular 
site and granting planning permission on it, that is a conflict of interest. But MSDC has not 
disclosed its vested interest in securing SA29’s development in a way that allows future 
access to its own land next door, and the prospect of a large financial gain does not depend 
on its having made any decisions to date about the future of that land but on the decisions 
that it has already made about the neighbouring site and could make in the future as a 
direct result. With the removal of a few trees which a MSDC planning officer confirmed to 
me in 2015 is not a great problem, development of SA29 with the site layout proposed by 
the current applicant would give MSDC future vehicular access to its own land should it 
decide at some point to include that land in a future DPD and make it available for 
development. Approving DM/20/4692 or any similar application and the subsequent 
development of SA29 would give MSDC lucrative options it currently lacks. As you must 
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know, that is all that is needed for a conflict of interest to arise in this case and that is not 
“speculation” but fact. 

The evidence that MSDC has in the past wanted to develop its land to the west of SA29 but 
has been thwarted by lack of vehicular access is strong. In her response to the HK PC’s S.14 
consultation, a lady observed that she had attended a presentation by MSDC of its intention 
to develop part of its land south of Hamsland (Constance Wood Field) as long ago as 2000. 
Following my resignation from HK’s newly constituted NDP steering group in July 2015 at 
the start of its formulation of proposals to include SHLAA sites 184 (SA29) and 183 
(Constance Wood Field) in its draft plan, an exchange of emails between me and MSDC 
planning officers revealed that MSDC were willing to fell trees on the boundary of SA29 to 
gain access to site 183 (Mark Bristow, July 2015), that site 183’s presence in SHLAA meant 
that MSDC saw it as a potential development site (Lynne Standing, August 2015), and that 
its assessed housing capacity was 28 units (Mark Bristow, December 2015). The most recent 
evidence arose this year in the refusal by MSDC of a request by the owner of a property 
which abuts the proposed access route onto SA29 (Summerlea) to place TPOs on mature 
trees in the site’s southwestern boundary. This contrasted with its grant of TPOs some years 
ago to residents of the Jeffrey’s farmhouse on trees that could have been affected by 
development of sites adjacent to their property. This refusal of TPOs was followed by a 
refusal by MSDC to sell a parcel of the grazing land behind Summerlea to its owner to allow 
him to extend his back garden. Had this request been granted, the first part of the access 
route from SA29 onto MSDC land allowed by the proposed SA29 site layout would have 
been put into third party ownership. MSDC refused this request precisely on the grounds 
that the parcel of land in question was a “potential development site”.  

… 
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Matter 3 – Housing Delivery over the Plan Period 

Issue 3 – Safe access to SHELAA site 184 not available (MIQ ref. 3.3 (v) & (vi)) 

Points 1 and 2: 

Policy SA29 is unsound and fails the ‘Justified’ test. 

Point 3: 

SA29 states that access to the site will be gained via Hamsland. This fails the safe access 
requirement as argued in our R.19 consultation response under section C. 

The acceptance by MSDC of a planning application on SA29 in early January 2021 resulted in 
important new evidence on this issue. 150 residents posted comments objecting to the 
application, and three of these comments were in the form of reports which not only 
demonstrated that the applicant’s Transport Statement was unduly optimistic but produced 
new evidence of the unchangeable constraints of accessing the site that would render any 
substantial development of this site unsustainable. Their conclusions were set out in the 
document reproduced in Issue 1 – Appendix 1, section 1 (p5)) and were as follows: 

A)   “The authority should consider the development impacts contrary to DP21: 
Transport and a reason for refusal that the scheme has an unacceptable impact on 
highway safety, fails to protect the safety of road users and pedestrians and has a 
negative impact to traffic congestion.” (Para. 5.2.3 of Pelham Transport Consulting 
report commissioned by the Hamsland Action Group – see extract at Appendix 3b, 
posted to MSDC site under that name on 11 February 2021) 

B)   “Accordingly, in the absence of any credible evidence that the proposed 
development can deliver safe and suitable access to the site along Hamsland, I contend 
that they [the developers] should not be granted permission.” (Para. 5.9 of report by 
Paul Fairbairn – see full report at Appendix 3a, resident of Lewes Road, recently retired 
chartered civil engineer whose 40 years’ career was in the front end of major 
infrastructure projects and included over a decade as Divisional Director of a major 
transport consultancy in the UK with c.300 transport planners and traffic engineers, 
posted to MSDC site on 12 February 2021) 

C1)  “MSDC DPD says that any development should make the area 'feel safer and 
healthier'. This application does not fulfil this criterion, as seen by the many objections 
raised against this application. This application should be withdrawn until a full 
transport assessment has been undertaken and been able to be scrutinised by the 
residents. Mitigation measures currently being suggested by the applicant do not 
adequately address existing parking stress or the added impact of the development on 
the flow of traffic on the western portion of Hamsland. These comments should be read 
in conjunction with the detailed critique of the Parking Stress survey presented, by 
Helena Griffiths, to be sent by separate email to the planning officer.” (Final paragraph 
of comments by Dr Helena Griffths posted on MSDC site on 4 February 2021) 

C2)  “The parking stress survey SA29.4 is not representative in any way of the lack of 
parking along Hamsland on a daily basis.” (First bullet point on Conclusions page of 
Attachment 1 ‘Critical assessment of transport survey SA29.4’ by Dr Helena Griffiths 
posted on MSDC site on 4 February 2021) 
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An extract from para. 3.47 of Paul Fairbairn’s report is worth quoting here: 

 

In the complaint to MSDC dated 3 March 2021 about lack of transparency on this and other 

issues referred to earlier, I commented on MSDC ‘None’ response to a comment about 

Hamsland’s width (5.5 m in its western section) being insufficient as follows:  

R.19 Comment: The road width of Hamsland is insufficient … MSDC response: None. 

“The real problem raised dozens of times by residents in multiple consultations is that 
on-street parking on the north side of the western section of Hamsland reduces much 
of it much of the time to a single lane. When this is combined with its two bends, it 
means that traffic entering either end cannot see oncoming traffic until it is too late, 
leading to various manoeuvres often involving reversing into any available passing 
spaces or swinging off the road onto the grass verges and footpath to allow two-way 
traffic flow. This situation will be incomparably worse when one of these vehicles 
competing for roadway passage is an 8-9 m long and 2.5-2.6 m wide 8-wheeler 
construction truck. Even worse will be the occasions when two such vehicles meet half-
way down this section with no accessible stretch of passing space either can pull into. 
One or other will have to reverse. Add to this a bunching of normal traffic coming in 
behind the one or other of the trucks (we have seen five vehicles enter Hamsland within 
a minute) and you have dangerous gridlock and chaos. These situations will happen if 
this ill-conceived development goes ahead, and neither MSDC nor WSCC Highways nor 
Rydons have any contingency plan to cope with it. …” (Appendix 1, para 2.2 (p5)) 

The mitigation measures referred to in C1 above comprise a widening of a stretch of the 
eastern section of Hamsland to provide a parking bay opposite the site entrance. As this 
type of mitigation was suggested by an MSDC neighbourhood planning officer in 2015 at a 
time when both SHELAA sites 184 (SA29) and 183 (Constance Wood Field, part of Council 
Field adjoining SA29) were being proposed for the HK NDP (with access to 183 proposed via 
184), this mitigation would no doubt be proposed in any application to develop SA29. 

In the above-mentioned formal complaint, I commented on this mitigation as follows: 

R.19 Comment: The Hamsland/Challoners area already has long standing parking 
difficulties. MSDC response: The policy wording includes the requirement to improve 
local traffic conditions by setting back the existing on-street parking spaces in Hamsland 
into the verge opposite the site. 



 

15 
 

This will in fact reduce available parking space for residents because the kerbs angling in 
to the footpath at either end of the parking bay will no longer be available for parking. 
Removing the grass verge will bring parking vehicles close to passing pedestrians, 
including the elderly and the young, removing a safety buffer. The grass verge which the 
layby would occupy is only 1.3-1.4m wide and most vehicles are wider than that, with a 
Range Rover 2.2m wide and a camper van up to 2.5m wide. Also, from Summerlea to 
the barrier with Bonfire Lane, Hamsland only has grass verges on the north side, so 
most of that environmental benefit will be lost. And during construction and 
afterwards, traffic to and from the site will greatly increase in this quiet stretch of 
Hamsland. Some improvement! Paul Fairbairn’s analysis in particular proves that the 
take-up of parking spaces overnight in the eastern section of Hamsland is very high and 
on one of the three evenings he surveyed was 100%. He quotes WCSS highways advice 
that parking provision on the new estate falls 13 spaces short of policy requirements 
and concludes that overspill onto Hamsland is likely but there is no capacity to absorb 
it. The proposed layby is designed to allow large vehicles to access the site, not to 
improve parking, and as noted above will itself reduce the 18 spaces in the eastern 
section of Hamsland allowable within Highways Code requirements by one, increasing 
existing parking problems. (Appendix 1, para 2.3 (p6)) 

This so-called mitigation would increase the width of a short stretch of the road to 7.5 m, 
sufficient to allow both on-street parking and two-way traffic flow for cars and small vans 
but insufficient to allow the same for large vehicles such as construction trucks. For most of 
Hamsland, no mitigation is proposed or indeed practicable. 

Point 4: 

Even if a post-construction increase of up to 40% in residential traffic is considered a 
reasonable proposal for a huge cul-de-sac given the bottleneck constraints in the western 
section of Hamsland, we consider the lack of safe access for construction traffic an 
insuperable problem for this site. When this was discussed with the NDP planning officer in 
2015, he suggested that the western section of Hamsland could be widened or on-street 
parking displaced onto part of site 184, but the impracticability of these ideas was pointed 
out at the time as well as in our R.18 and R.19 submissions and have not been suggested in 
SA29 or in the current application. The DPD can only be made sound by selecting other sites 
which have virtually none of the problems identified in this Issue statement and those that 
follow.  

Point 5: 

See point 5 under Issue 1. 

 

[word count (excluding extract from Paul Fairbairn’s report) 1407]  
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Issue 3 – Appendix 3a: Objection to Application DM/20/4692 – Access (Paul 
Fairbairn) 
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Issue 3 – Appendix 3b: Pelham Transport Consulting – Transport and 
Highways Review re application DM/20/4692 February 2021 
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Matter 3 – Housing Delivery over the Plan Period 

Issue 4 – Tree protection show-stopper (MIQ ref. 3.3 (vi) & (vii)) 

Points 1 and 2: 

Policy SA29 is unsound and fails the ‘Justified’ test. 

Point 3: 

Section A of our R.19 representation identified the severe threat to the mature trees lining 
the narrow 7 m wide strip of access land from Hamsland to the site which lies between the 
closed St Stephen’s Church site to the east and the Summerlea bungalow to the west owned 
by Mr. Paul Fairweather. Mr Fairweather has submitted a personal statement to the 
inspector on this issue, and he has also submitted a second statement demonstrating that 
the bushy hawthorn and holly trees preventing the required visibility splays to the west for 
vehicles exiting the site are not part of the SA29 site. We submit that both issues are show-
stoppers and prevent any development of the site using the proposed access route. 

On the first issue, our R.19 response referred to advice from an agent of the developer to 
Mr Fairweather that the mature trees lining the western side of the site access route were 
dead and would have to come down. This advice was given many months ago and has now 
been superseded by a recognition that the trees are not dead and that the developer must 
find a way to protect their root plates. A proposal has therefore been included in the 
application to provide if necessary a no-dig solution to building the access road onto the site 
to protect the roots which spread out to the east and, judging by the spread of the canopies, 
reach in some cases (e.g. the oak) or come near the church land boundary fence.  

We have recently been advised by a retired Tree Officer who worked for a London Borough 
that BS 5837 (2012) governs what is permissible in the matter of root protection. The 
treetree.co.uk website advises that the BS does not protect Category R trees which are 
“deemed to be of no value within 10 years of the assessment”, but otherwise trees are 
“deserving of the greatest protection and of retention unless there are reasons for the tree 
to be assigned to a lower category”. The protection therefore certainly applies to the oak 
and presumably to the other trees under threat on the SA29 site.  

The root protection area (RPA) is a circle with a radius calculated at 12 times the tree’s trunk 
diameter measured 1.5 m above the ground. In the case of the 70 cm diameter of the oak’s 
trunk, its RPA circle has a radius of 8.4 m., which is greater than the width of the site access 
land. As other trees lining the access route have similar diameters, this means that all of 
them are similarly protected and none of these mature trees can have their roots disturbed 
by work to construct the access road. If our advice is correct, then the developers do not, as 
they appear to believe, have the option of choosing any alternative road construction 
method to the no-dig one and potentially damaging root inspections are thus unnecessary. 
Whether the proposed no-dig solution is or is not in breach of BS 5837 (2012) requirements 
is a matter we are not in a position to judge but one that needs addressing by MSDC.  

But a no-dig solution is plainly not possible for the trenches needed to bring mains water, 
electricity, and sewage services onto the site underneath the access road, and BS 5837 
clearly rules this out. Presumably in the hope that no one would notice this show-stopper, 
the application is silent on the need for trenches which would clearly breach BS 5837 and 
seriously damage the roots. 
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meant to kill the roots under the access land so that when work began the developer could 
declare the roots dead anyway so that special road construction methods were therefore 
unnecessary. 

Of course, residents’ suspicions of criminal damage are just speculation until such time as 
the council investigates what damage if any the root inspection has done, but although both 
Mr Fairweather and Mr Pantry copied the planning officer processing the application in their 
email exchange, the council have taken no action to investigate what may prove to be 
deliberate criminal damage. The Tree Officer referred to above considered that digging a 
deep trench near the tree trunks was not only damaging but pointless, as it was already 
known that these roots were live, and was therefore wholly unjustifiable. If so, given the 
failure of the developers to explain or justify their actions, grounds for our suspicions of 
criminal damage are reasonable and inaction by the council could be deemed complicit. 

The two email exchanges referred to above are reproduced at Appendix 4. 

It has also been pointed out that the lower branches of these trees will prevent high-sided 
vehicles from entering the site either for the construction phase or residential purposes. The 
developers have agreed that the crowns will have to be raised substantially to allow such 
traffic – they have termed it tree management. However, the Green Party district councillor 
for our ward, Mr. Paul Brown, has told us that this too could damage the trees. MSDC’s Tree 
Officer  has also pointed out that branch regrowth on the pruned trunks would 
need regular maintenance to keep the headroom clear. Mr Brown also expressed doubts 
that a cushioned no-dig approach to building the access road will be enough to prevent 
compaction of the root plates and constriction of water supply caused by the huge weight 
and vibration of large construction trucks bringing supplies to the site and removing tons of 
soil and rubble on a daily basis for several months. 

Residents therefore have good reasons to believe that development of the site using this 
access route will sooner or later entail the loss of these much-loved trees and seriously 
damage the local landscape which has been enjoyed by the community for generations. 
Responsibility for this dire threat rests with the council’s planning department who, had 
they been thorough in their assessment of the site in the first place, would have appraised 
themselves of all these facts before allocating the site. The particular identity of the 
developer who seeks to avail themselves of the site’s allocation makes no difference to the 
inevitability of the loss of these trees if any development of the site goes ahead.  

Point 4: 

As this insurmountable problem is intrinsic to any development scheme to build an access 
road under which mains services trenches must run over the root plates of mature trees 
growing alongside the road, we can offer no suggestions to make the DPD document sound. 

Point 5:  

See point 5 under Issue 1. 

 

[word count 1569] 
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Issue 4 – Appendix 4: E-mails – 1. Fairweather/Pantry; 2. Higham/Malcolm  

Item 1: Re: Land to rear of St Stephens Church, Horsted Keynes - PA DM/20/4692  
 

Paul Fairweather  27 March 2021 at 13:30 
To: Mark Pantry  

 

For the attention of Mark Pantry, Senior Land Manager, Rydon Homes Ltd. 

Dear Mark, 

Early this month you kindly let me know that there would be tree survey work being carried out on 
the trees next to my home during the week of the 8th, and a team duly arrived on the Friday and 
excavated at the base of some of them, digging narrow trenches over a metre deep. These they 
then back-filled and left the site the same day. 

However, I have concerns about this activity.  

As the feeding roots of any plant are predominately close to the surface with the deeper ones 
primarily anchoring it into the ground, by cutting metre-plus-deep trenches along the base of these 
trees, all growing at the narrowest point of the access strip where the road is planned to run, major 
stress - if not damage - will now have been caused. If the roots extending across the proposed 
roadway location have now all been severed at their source by this trenching, it argues that it 
would no longer be necessary to establish the extent of their 'run', which I thought was the 
significant reason behind having the situation physically examined by experts. 

Giving credence to this assumption is the fact that no attempt by was made by the team to 
establish the extent of the root run of any of the trees, the importance of this being that those of 
the oak in particular are likely to reach at least as far from the bole as the top canopy. This, as you 
know, extends the entire width of the access between the trees and the boundary of the church 
land - and pointedly not having the land in that area examined needs some explanation. 

The general health of these trees was never in doubt so please can you explain what was the 
purpose of cutting these trenches against their trunks and what has been learnt about the trees 
and the overall situation. 

Best regards, 

Paul Fairweather 
 

 

From: Mark Pantry <mpantry@rydon.co.uk> 
To: Paul Fairweather  
Cc:  
Sent: Monday, 29 March 2021, 09:03:00 BST 
Subject: RE: Land to the rear of St Stephens Church, Horsted Keynes - Planning Application 
DM/20/4692 

Dear Mr Fairweather, 

Thank you for the email. 

Works and surveys of this nature are carried out under legislation and approved guidance 
following established procedures. The survey work in this instance was supervised by a suitably 
qualified and experienced arborist. 

His report will be sent into the council, if it hasn’t already, for the planning officer and consultee 
to consider. I am fairly sure all items of this nature and relevance to the application will be 
logged onto the case file online, so a copy will be available to you there if you wish to have a 
read through the professional’s findings and opinion. 

Yours sincerely, 

Mark Pantry, B.Sc.(Hons) MCIOB 
Senior Land Manager  
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Item 2: Application DM/20/4692 - tree protection 

 
Terry Higham  13 May 2021 at 14:34 
To:  
Cc: Paul Fairweather  

Dear Mr Stuart, 
 
I am secretary to the Hamsland Action Group which opposes policy SA29 in MSDC's DPD, and 
have prepared a submission to the Inspector in preparation for the Examination of site allocations 
in MSDC's DPD on 10 June 2021.  
 
A statement has been included in this dealing with our belief that, for the reasons we set out, 
Rydon's access plans cannot save the trees lining the access route onto the site from Hamsland, 
all of whose roots fall within the RPA specified by BS 5837 (2012). Not only will the no-dig access 
road proposal fail in the long term to preserve the trees but a no-dig solution is impossible for the 
service trenches bringing electricity, mains water, and sewage services onto the site which can 
only run under the access road. 
 
I attach an email exchange between my neighbour Mr Paul Fairweather and Mark Pantry of Rydon 
Homes. In his reply Mr Pantry refers to a report on the inspection of the tree roots which occurred 
in March and instead of attaching it referred Mr Fairweather to the council's website saying he was 
sure it would be logged on the case file online and could be found there. I have searched through 
the DM/20/4692 application web pages but cannot find the report. Please can you give me a link to 
it or email me a copy. 
 
Please note that this enquiry is urgent because our submission must be sent by 5 pm tomorrow 
and we wish to achieve as much accuracy in our submission to the hearing as possible. 
 
Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 
 
Terry Higham 
 
 

 

 Email exchange with Mark Pantry on tree protection.docx 
16K 

 

 

 

 
 14 May 2021 at 10:05 

To: Terry Higham  
Cc: Paul Fairweather  

Dear Mr Higham 

Thank you for the email. 

Please be advised that whilst the report referred to is not on the planning file, I have requested that 
it be submitted by Rydon to us for consideration. Once received, I will ensure it is online for 
residents to view as well. 

Regards 

Stuart 
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Matter 3 – Housing Delivery over the Plan Period 

Issue 5 – Reasonable alternatives (MIQ ref. 3.3 (xi)) 

Points 1 and 2: 

Policy SA29 is unsound and fails the ‘Justified’ test. 

Point 3: 

Section E of our R.19 response argued for alternative edge-of-village sites, specifically 
Jeffrey’s Farm sites 68 and 69 which were assessed by our consultant as sustainable and 
deliverable when the landowners put them forward together with what is known as the 
front field opposite Jeffries in response to the first NDP land call in October 2014. 

Site 68 has already been discussed under Issue 1, Point 4, and if access problems can be 
resolved to sustain its full assessed housing capacity, it could make a significant contribution 
to HK’s housing target. 

The case for site 69 was made in detail in section E of our R.19 response under the headings 

Site 69 (Jeffrey’s Farm Northern Fields) and Comparison of SHELAA Site 216/807 (termed site 

807) and SHELAA Site 69. This pointed out that Site 69 did not have a high impact rating in 

2016 when the Troy Navigus consultant, Chris Bowden, having consulted with the AONB 

unit’s Planning Adviser Claire Tester in October 2016, advised the PC in November to include 

a 42-home scheme covering both sites 68 and 69 in the NDP (see Appendix 5, items 1 and 

2). What our R.19 response did not point out was that by the time the AONB unit gave the 

HKPC their advice on site 69 in May 2019 the site had been assessed as high impact because 

it was deemed “out of character with the settlement pattern of Horsted Keynes”, a phrase 

referring to Objective 2 in the HW AONB Management Plan, namely “To protect the historic 

pattern and character of settlement”. This objective was in force in 2016 when the AONB 

advice was received and has remain unchanged in the current Management Plan. 

I wrote to Ms Tester to point out this apparent change of view and to explain in detail why I 

thought the high impact assessment was unmerited, but her reply declined to engage in any 

detailed discussion (see Appendix 5, item 3). Her main point was that the HW AONB’s main 

objective was to protect “one of the most intact medieval landscape in northern Europe”, 

an objective that was incompatible with “supporting the replication of more modern 

settlement patterns that have diluted that essentially medieval character.”   

This did not explain the change of view between 2016 and 2019 nor address my arguments. 

In my quest for answers, I raised an FOI request on 19 April 2021 which included the 

following extract: 

In the AONB assessment of site 69 provided to the HKPC in May 2019 as an update of 

the October 2018 site assessments are the following entries: 

Settlement 

Historic settlement 

pattern and scale of 

development relative to 

settlement 

Jeffreys Farm is a historic farmstead separated from 

the village by Sugar Lane. The western side of the lane 

is characterised by dispersed settlement and 

development of this site would be uncharacteristic of 

this area. 
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Conclusion 

 

High impact on AONB as development would be out 

of character with the settlement pattern of Horsted 

Keynes.  

These observations are factually incorrect.  

Firstly, JF is not “separated from the village by Sugar Lane”. As can be seen on Google 

Maps, the road running south from the junction with Keysford Lane is Sugar Lane until it 

becomes Treemans Road just after the access road to JF. On both western and eastern 

sides of Treemans Road up to the speed de-restriction sign marking the most southerly 

exit from the village are just over two dozen homes all abutting each other, eleven of 

which are on the western side. The northern end of this string of eleven homes abuts 

the JF access road. Despite the out-of-date built-up area boundary which excludes most 

homes on the east side of Treemans Road and all those on its western side, all their 

residents have Horsted Keynes postal addresses and undoubtably belong to the modern 

HK settlement. 

Secondly, JF’s eastern boundary is immediately opposite a small number of homes built 

beside the eastern side of Sugar Lane or with driveways onto it, plus junctions with the 

Boxes Lane cul-de-sac and Jeffries and some maisonettes at the north-western end of 

Lewes Road. It is contrived and misleading to describe a road as separating properties 

on one side of it from properties on the other. As the road is common to properties on 

both sides, it is as accurate to say that it joins them. 

Thirdly, whilst it is correct to describe properties to the south of the speed de-

restriction sign on Treemans Road as ‘dispersed settlement’ (i.e., where the properties 

are spread out over a wide area), it is incorrect to apply this term to the linear 

settlement of the houses abutting each other between the speed de-restriction sign 

and the existing access to JF. JF therefore directly abuts a non-dispersed part of the 

settlement.    

It is also incorrect to say that the development of site 69 “would be out of character 

with the settlement pattern of Horsted Keynes.” The original dispersed settlement 

pattern was of farms and isolated homes scattered around the village hub which was 

centred on the village green. Over time, from the mid-20th century onwards, this 

pattern was swallowed up by developments of varying sizes and densities with the 

exception of the main recreation ground and the cricket pitch. All but one of these 

developments (Lucas) were to the south and west of the village green. The largest in 

terms of scale of development was Challoners with 73 homes starting about 200 metres 

from JF. A development on JF land would simply have continued this trend, but unlike 

other farmstead owners in the middle of the 20th century, JF’s owners did not make 

their land available until the NDP land call in October 2014. Their proposal was included 

in the draft neighbourhood plan in the spring of 2015 with the ‘Front Field’ alongside 

Sugar Lane being proposed as green space for recreation. 

When the JF site promoters explained how the village had developed over the previous 

75 years, the AONB unit replied on 8 October 2019 as follows: 
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The AONB assessment relates to historic settlement pattern, which is protected by 

objective S2 of the High Weald AONB Management Plan. Twentieth century 

additions to the village are not relevant to this assessment. Nonetheless, the 

development on the east side of Sugar Lane is of a denser, more consolidated 

character compared to the dispersed development beyond Sugar Lane. 

This is not just incorrect but self-contradictory. It is incorrect because it uses the phrase 

“dispersed development beyond Sugar Lane“ when, as noted above, there is linear 

development on the west side of Sugar Lane’s southern extension into the Treemans 

Road section of the modern settlement. It is also incorrect because, although objective 

S2 is headed ‘To protect the historic pattern and character of settlement’, its 

statements of rationale, indicators of success, and proposed actions do not define 

“historic settlement pattern” or exclude recent history. Objective S2 as worded 

therefore does not state that 20th century developments are “not relevant” to the site 

assessment process.  

In addition, the response is self-contradictory because “the development on the east 

side of Sugar Lane” to which it refers is 20th century development which, according to 

the preceding sentence, is “not relevant to this assessment.” The word ‘nonetheless’ 

opening the third sentence signals that the force of the second sentence is about to be 

overridden. 

At 17.19 on 14 May, I received an email attaching a reply from the HW AONB unit. I have 

annotated my comments in italics on the points made at Appendix 5, Item 4. As my 

comments show, this reply again evades the questions I asked and demonstrates the 

limitations of academic desk-top assessments which ignore detailed local knowledge. 

The village as a whole lost its dispersed settlement character several decades ago and the 

high impact of modern settlement patterns on land to the south and west of the village 

centre has already happened. A modest development on site 69 can only make a marginal 

difference to this situation and does not merit a high impact AONB assessment.  

Point 4: 

With the AONB assessment highly controversial for the reasons stated and residents firmly 

of the view that the original consultant’s assessment in 2015 and again in 2016 that site 69 

was suitable, available, and achievable, a view supported by MSDC’s SHELAA if its error on 

access is removed (see Dr Helena Griffiths submission to the examination hearing), then 

MSDC should place much more reliance on the views of local residents and allocate the 

whole site or at least the eastern half of it in the DPD. 

Point 5: 

Include both sites 68 and 69 in the DPD site allocations. 

 

[word count 1471]  
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Issue 5 – Appendix 5: Evidence relating to AONB’s high impact assessment of 
site 69 

Item 1: Background email exchange 

[Note: Claire Tester’s letter to Chris Bowden which was basis for Item 2] 

Claire Tester <Claire.Tester@highweald.org> 
 

Fri, 28 Oct 2016, 09:58 
  

to chris, Sally Marsh, Jason Lavender,  ecostello 
 
 

 
Dear Chris, 

Thanks for your email which I will discuss with the AONB Co-Directors Sally Marsh and 
Jason Lavender. 

I think it would help all of us if the agents for Jeffreys Farm could be persuaded to put 
forward some options for how the site could be developed.  It is hard to recommend a 
particular density without this information, especially as the Parish Council is keen to 
see at least 50% of dwellings as 1-2 bedrooms.  It would be possible to do a really high 
quality development on this site which combined small units built using local materials 
such as wood with generous amounts of open space.  This would be far more 
sympathetic to the High Weald landscape and local needs than a lower density 
development of 5+ bedroom executive homes. 

I think if they want to make the case that their site should be allocated then they need 
to do a lot more work on how this could conserve and enhance the AONB.  We are 
happy to provide design advice to assist this process if that would be helpful. 

Regards, 

Claire Tester MRTPI 
Planning Advisor 
High Weald AONB Unit 

[Note: The High Weald AONB Management Plan was in effect at this time but Claire’s letter 
makes no reference to a high impact rating on the two green field sites involved (comprising 
site 69) or to the proposed development scheme being out of character with HK’s pattern of 
development.]    

Item 2: Consultant Chris Bowden’s statement in report of 10 November 2016 to HKPC: 

The view from the High Weald AONB Unit on the principle of the expanded site was 
supportive and they made no objection to the inclusion of the site as a housing 
allocation. However, the detailed proposals from the site promoters have not been fully 
considered so at present the detail cannot be commented on. The AONB Unit was keen 
to stress that issues such as layout and the general density of the development would 
need to be reviewed by them to ensure that the integrity of the AONB is retained. 

Item 3: Recent email correspondence 

6th April 2021  
Emailed to: Terry Higham at telsyl14@gmail.com 

Dear Mr Higham,  

Horsted Keynes NDP  
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I refer to your email of 26th March 2021 concerning my email of 28th October 2016.  

Firstly, I would say that I do not intend to enter into a lengthy correspondence on this 
matter. The High Weald AONB Unit is a very small team and simply does not have the 
resources to do that. I appreciate that the issue of potential development sites in Horsted 
Keynes is one that is very important to local people, but the Unit is simply an advisory body, 
the decision-makers here are Mid Sussex District Council, Horsted Keynes Parish Council and 
the Planning Inspectorate, and I suggest that you address your concerns to them.  

My email of 28th October 2016 was provided in good faith to try and assist the Parish 
Council and its consultant in considering the Jeffreys Farm site. It suggests that the site 
promoters need to provide more information and, whilst it does accept that the site could 
take some development, it does not endorse a 42 home scheme on the site.  

The Management Plan objective S2 “To protect the historic pattern and character of 
settlement” needs to be read in the context of the rest of the Management Plan and its 
evidence base. Like all the objectives it seeks to support the purpose of the designation 
which is to conserve and enhance the natural beauty of the AONB, which is recognised as 
one of the most intact medieval landscapes in Northern Europe. Clearly then this objective 
should not be interpreted as supporting the replication of more modern settlement patterns 
that have diluted that essentially medieval character.  

I note your views on the relative merits of the site at Hamsland, but this is a matter for 
determination by Mid Sussex District Council (in the case of the current planning 
application) and the Planning Inspectorate (in the case of the Site Allocations DPD).  

Yours sincerely,  

Claire Tester MRTPI  

Planning Advisor, High Weald AONB Unit 

[Note: In reply to my further email on 7 April, Ms Tester sent the following email] 

Claire Tester <Claire.Tester@highweald.org> 15 April 2021 at 08:24 
To: Terry Higham <telsyl14@gmail.com> 

Dear Terry, 

As previously indicated I have no intention of continuing the debate about the merits of 
our previous advice on these sites.  It is just advice and the District Council is entitled to 
make decisions that do not follow it, as indeed has happened elsewhere (the 600 home 
development at Pease Pottage being a good example). 

… 

Regards 

Claire Tester MRTPI 
Planning Advisor, High Weald AONB Unit  
 

Item 4: High Weald AONB response to FOI request 

In response to my specific queries, the Unit replied at 5.19 pm on 14 May and made the 
following points which I have annotated in italics with my own comments: 
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• The postal address of properties is not relevant to whether they are considered part of 
the village in historic settlement terms. Comment: What I said was that these residents 
were part of the “modern HK settlement”. Postal addresses aside, even if HK villagers 
are aware of where the out-of-date BUAB runs they in no way distinguish between those 
living inside it from those living outside it. These Treemans Road residents live in homes 
to the north of the speed de-restriction sign that are contiguous to homes in Lewes Road 
and undoubtedly belong to the modern settlement, which was my main point.  

• Whether development on the western side of Sugar Lane / Treemans Road is dispersed 
or consolidated is clearly a matter of degree. It is agreed that it is not as dispersed as 
development further south on this road, but neither is it as consolidated as 
development to the east. Comment: Online research shows that linear development is 
not part of the definition of ‘dispersed development’, so this response fudges the issue. It 
is true that neither is it ‘consolidated development’, but if it is legitimate to distinguish 
development on one side of a road from development on the other then this principle 
must be applied consistently. Development on the south side of Hamsland is linear, and 
its eastern section where access to SA29 lies comprises just 8 homes and a church. It is 
certainly not consolidated, but by contrast the development on the northern side is. But 
SA29 has not been assessed as “out-of-character etc”. Nor has SA28 which not only has 
a small amount of linear development on the north side of Birch Grove Road including 
Lucas Farm itself but also a 12-unit cul-de-sac. However, there is only a small amount of 
linear development on its southern side beside and behind which lies SA28. So SA28 and 
SA29 are inconsistently allowed to have consolidated development opposite them and 
linear development alongside them but Jeffrey’s Farm is not. Admittedly, site 69 is 
separated from the line of homes to the south of Jeffreys’s Farm by the farm’s front field 
which is covered by a restrictive covenant, but that could as previously planned be 
developed as a recreational green space with a pavilion linking site 69 to the homes to 
the south. 

• It is agreed that much of Horsted Keynes was developed on previously greenfield sites, 
but this was predominantly common land and the medieval farmsteads such as Jeffreys 
Farm are still legible as separate settlement types apart from the village. Comment: A 
fellow resident has pointed out that the AONB unit is factually wrong as the previously 
greenfield sites were not on common land at all (see their comments and 1842 Tythe 
Map below). On the second point, we think ‘legibility’, by which we understand 
landscape features which act as signs enabling researchers to read settlement and land 
use patterns from the past, is an academic point in relation to site 69 which is a flat and 
featureless part of a modern field system. No legibility would be lost by its development. 
However, we understand that the site promoters are willing to have a farmstead model 
for any development which would meet the concern that the high level of screening of 
the site by trees and hedges could be lost at some future date exposing an unsuitable 
modern estate on a site that was once part of a medieval farmstead.   

• As previously advised, the Management Plan objective S2 “To protect the historic 
pattern and character of settlement” needs to be read in the context of the rest of the 
Management Plan and its evidence base. Like all the objectives it seeks to support the 
purpose of the designation which is to conserve and enhance the natural beauty of the 
AONB, which is recognised as one of the most intact medieval landscapes in Northern 
Europe. Clearly then this objective should not be interpreted as supporting the 
replication of more modern settlement patterns that have diluted that essentially 
medieval character. This in no way answers my FOI request because it simply reproduces 
a paragraph from Ms Tester’s reply dated 6 April 2021 which my FOI request stated 
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raised more questions than it answered. This is because site SA28 had a high impact 
rating designed to conserve its medieval character and deter what Ms Tester describes 
as “the replication of more modern settlement patterns that have diluted the essentially 
medieval character”. But bizarrely, allowing such replication on the northern half of it 
(which triggers the very threat the rating was supposed to avert and also brings the new 
houses very close to a listed building, Lucas Farm) somehow reduces the impact to 
moderate. And yet a featureless site in a modern field system which by definition has no 
impact on the medieval landscape is assessed as high impact on that very landscape. To 
members of the public this seems not only bizarre but perverse.   

• The High Weald AONB Unit maintains its view that the development of site 69 for 
approximately 22 dwellings would have a high impact on the AONB as development 
would be out of character with the settlement pattern of Horsted Keynes. Comment: 
The new NDP steering group will review the number of units. As the map demonstrates, 
the actual pattern of development since the middle of the 20th century swallowed up the 
various farms which, in the absence of contrary evidence, may be presumed to be as old 
as Jeffrey’s Farm, and consequently the village lost its dispersed settlement character. 

 

Resident’s comment: “I attach the Tythe map from 1842. Clear field systems are seen across 
most of the now developed village area. These were clearly associated with the Farms that 
have been amalgamated in to the Horsted Keynes conurbation. Not common land! Boxes 
Farm (and the farmhouse of C15 timber-framed building) fields occupied what is now Boxes 
[Lane] and Jefferies. Rixons [Close] and Rixons Orchard clearly were associated with Rixons 
House (on the green - Restored C17 house). Lucas and the houses behind Ashgrove stores 
belonged to Lucas Farm (C18th). Then the land that was the Rec, Challoners [incl. Home 
Farm Court] and Hamsland [northern side] was all associated with Home Farm. As you know 
Leighton Villas and Cheeleys were associated with Leighton House - but given that is 'recent' 
this might all have been associated with the house called Strouds (16th C).” 

[Note: The map does not show that the land south of Hamsland belonged to Hamsland 
Farm. Only Jeffries Farm held out against this southwestern pattern of development.] 




